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The Rate Supported Water & Wastewater budget comprises the operating and capital budgets for 

the delivery of water and wastewater services to the settlement areas of Greenstone. There are five 

drinking water systems (or Ψwater systemsΩύ and five sewer or wastewater systems administered by 

Greenstone (also άthe MunicipalityέύΣ an extraordinarily large infrastructure for a population of     

approximately 4300 persons.  

There is a detailed discussion of the five water systems in the Greenstone Drinking Water Systems 

Financial Plan (Water Financial Plan), available on the Municipal Website. The water and sewer/

wastewater systems may also be termed the Ψrate supported systemsΩ and the Ψrate supported   

budgetΩΦ The stormwater infrastructure and landfills are excluded and is budgeted under the tax levy 

supported budget under the Public Services department. 

Legislative Environment 

Drinking water and wastewater systems are highly regulated. The requirements come from water  

system related legislation, asset management legislation, the AMO agreement for the Canada Com-

munity-Building Fund (formerly Federal Gas Tax) funding, and environmental protection legislation.  

The statutory requirements for water systems is detailed in the Water Financial Plan document.  

Suffice it to say that a water financial plan is also a requirement and that the legislation is complex. 

The plan must be for a period of six years, although ten years is used as a planning horizon and   

covers all related costs and revenues including source water protection. GreenstoneΩs current plan 

will require an update in early 2026 to ensure compliance.  

The asset management requirements come primarily from the Infrastructure for Jobs and Prosperity 

Act or IJPA and its enabling Ontario Regulation (O. Reg.) 588/17. The legislation requires a 10-year 

financial plan, for all asset classes including water and wastewater, by July 2025. Greenstone     

finalized and formally approved the plan in November 2025. The plan provides for lifecycle   

maintenance and replacement for the appropriate assets and asset classes. The updated plan in-

cludes future proposed levels of service, the proposed performance of each asset category for a    

ten-year period and a lifecycle management and financial strategy. 

As well, Ontario has established a strong regulatory framework for drinking water systems in the 

province.  This framework under the Safe Drinking Water Act, 2002 (SDWA or Act) and related   

regulations focuses on compliance-based results which are verified through the Ministry of the     

Environment and Climate ChangeΩs compliance and abatement programs.  

The Drinking Water Quality Management Standard (DWQMS or this Standard) is the Quality      

Management Standard approved under s. 21 of the SDWA and complements this legislative and  

regulatory framework by endorsing a proactive and preventive approach to assuring drinking water  
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quality. This approach includes consideration of elements that are fundamental to ensuring the   

long-term sustainability of a Drinking Water System including: Management processes employed 

within the system; the maintenance of infrastructure used to supply drinking water; and            

identification of potential risks and risk mitigation strategies for items such as system security, water 

treatment, and the impacts of climate change. 

Municipal corporations as well as directors and officers of municipal corporations have considerable 

legislated responsibilities under a number of provincial and federal environmental protection acts. 

The legislative provision may be termed fiduciary responsibility or duty of care. Liability for adverse 

events is substantial for municipalities and potentially for its officers and directors that include 

Council and senior management.  

 

Water and Wastewater Financial Planning 

In 2021, Greenstone engaged OCWA to complete a Water Financial Plan, and subsequently, a      

10-year Water and Sewer Rate Study. The rate study used operating and capital data from   2018-

2019 projections and generally included wastewater/sewer operating and facility/equipment related 

capital. The study lacked costing for the replacement of linear infrastructure as the Municipality did 

not have a reliable database at that time. The objective of the rate study was to model scenarios that 

would lead to sustainable water and wastewater treatment systems over a 10-year period and       

presumably thereafter by creating water and wastewater reserves. Currently there are two dedicated 

water and wastewater reserves however they have limited funds.  

The water and wastewater systems (treatment, distribution/collection) require a contribution from the 

tax levy each year to meet the annual operational and capital requirements. That means that the  

users of these services do not pay the full cost of the service and that the service is subsidized by 

every taxpayer in the Municipality. The objective of the rate study was to find one or more scenarios 

that bring the user pay services to self-sustaining levels at the earliest reasonable opportunity and 

create reserves that allow the systems to be more sustainable in the longer-term, again in            

accordance with the legislation and lifecycle maintenance. 

The rate study projected approximately $1.04 million annually of water treatment system capital  

expenditures over a ten-year period. The study provided similar capital projections for wastewater 

treatment of approximately $620,000 annually. The projections from 2021 assumed the need for a 

total of $1.66M annually.  
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Asset Management Plan -  2025 

The new 2025 Asset Management Plan (AMP) outlines the current state of asset management   

planning in the Municipality of Greenstone. It identifies the current practices and strategies that are 

in place to manage public infrastructure and makes recommendations where they can be further   

refined. Through the implementation of sound asset management strategies, the Municipality can 

ensure that public infrastructure is managed to support the sustainable delivery of municipal       

services. 

 

The AMP includes all assets (including water & wastewater) as is required by O.Reg 588/17.      

Rate-funded assets are valued at more than $292.7 million ($156.0M water, $136.7M sewer).   

The figure below highlights the asset types that are included in the calculation of values. 

 

Figure 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Based on both assessed condition and age-based analysis, 78.8% of the water network                

infrastructure portfolio is in fair or better condition, with the remaining 21.2% in poor or worse   

condition ($33M). 72.7% of the sewer network infrastructure portfolio is in fair or better condition, 

with the remaining 27.3% in poor or worse condition ($37.3M). Typically, assets in poor or worse 

conditions may require replacement or major rehabilitation in the immediate or short-term. Targeted 

condition assessments may help further refine the list of assets that may be candidates for              

immediate intervention, including potential replacement or reconstruction.  

 

Similarly, assets in fair condition should be monitored for disrepair over the medium term. Keeping 

assets in fair or better condition is typically more cost-effective than addressing assets needs when 

they enter the latter stages of their lifecycle or decline to a lower condition rating, e.g., poor or 

worse. 
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The AMP illustrates the annual reinvestment rate of 1.5% for the water network and 1.4% for the 

sanitary network. The average annual capital requirement to sustain the current level of service for 

rate-funded assets is $2.4M for water network assets and $1.93M for sanitary network assets. This 

equates to approximately $4.33 million annually which is an increase of $2.67M compared to the 

2021 Financial Plan projections.  

 

Strategic asset management planning is an ongoing and dynamic process that requires continuous 

improvement and dedicated resources. Continuous refinement and 

development of a data-driven, best-practice approach to asset management is necessary to ensure 

the Municipality is providing optimal value through its management of infrastructure and delivery of 

services. 

 

Longterm Funding options 

Because the Municipality has limited dedicated reserves, large water and wastewater capital projects 

are anticipated to be funded by debt. The Municipality will apply for infrastructure grants wherever 

possible but for the purposes of annual budgeting, it is assumed that high priority projects will    

proceed regardless of grant funding success. It should be noted that when debt is utilized to fund 

capital, there is of course an interest cost associated with debt. The rate supported interest cost 

must also be considered in conjunction with the overall municipal debt burden. By virtue of          

Provincial regulation, municipalities are subject to an absolute limit with respect to the amount of 

debt repayment burden that may be assumed. The Annual Repayment Limit (ARL) is calculated from 

the Financial Information Return (FIR) filed by each municipality annually.  

It is important to recognize that Greenstone is currently carrying debt and expected to become highly 

leveraged over the next three to five years.  Every increase in debt burden reduces the financial     

options available and increases the debt servicing or repayment cost on an annual basis. 

 

Rate Supported Water and Wastewater Systems Reserve Strategy 

Reserves provide many options: 

1) Capacity to avoid or diminish the use of debt for future projects and reducing the cost of debt 

financing over time. 

2) Contingency for unexpected capital expenditures. 

3) Contingency for project cost overruns funded by grants or debt where an increase in funding is 

difficult or not possible.  

4) Ensuring that the users of water and wastewater services pay for the full cost of the services by 

utilizing reserve contributions for capital projects rather than a tax levy contribution. 
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The Water and Sewer Rate Study assumes an objective of creating a reserve of at least $1.5 million 

for each of the water and wastewater systems financial plan. These are discretionary reserves, which 

means there is flexibility in setting the target amounts of the reserve over time and the evaluation of 

long-term needs based on asset management. The objective of $1.5 million was estimated from the 

experience of large capital project costs in 2020. However, inflationary escalation has far outpaced 

this projection.  

With the completion of an updated financial plan and rate study in 2026, recommendations on    

reserve fund target levels will be reviewed. 

Water and Wastewater Rate Study & Tax Levy Subsidy 

The Water and Sewer Rate Study provided four rate options for the consideration of Council.        

Ultimately, Council decided to implement Scenario 4: Moderated Rate Increases, that established 

an annual rate increase of 5% for the term of the study period (2021 -2030). For the period from 

2021 to 2026 there has been a contribution from the tax levy of approximately $3.8 million for    

water and wastewater services as shown in the table below. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The annual subsidy will continue to decrease over time until a Ψbreak evenΩ scenario is achieved. 
This approach is embedded in the Strategic Plan under section 1.3 άSet water and wastewater rates 
to create independence from the tax levy supported operating budget and build sufficient reserves to 
meet the 10-year full capital requirements.έ With the increase in capital rehabilitation and          
replacement costs it is now expected that this subsidy will occur until at least 2035 unless          
significant increases to projected user rates occur. 
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2021  
  

$    391,063  

 

2022  
  

$    714,733  

 

2023  
 

 $    718,989  

 

2024  
 

 $    656,750  

 

2025  
  

$    613,625  

 

2026 (budgeted)  
 

 $    586,875  

 

Total 
  

$ 3,682,032  
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Unconnected Vacant Lot Fee 

In December 2023 Council directed staff to develop a report on vacant lot water and sewer charges. 

In March 2024 Council directed staff to include an Infrastructure Renewal Fee for Unconnected 

Lots fronting municipal water and wastewater services as part of the 2025 Water and Wastewater 

budgets. Furthermore, Council directed staff to develop a policy and communication strategy for the 

newly proposed fee.  

Four (4) public information meetings were held in early June 2025, which included information on 

the proposed fee and an opportunity for people to provide comment and feedback. After completion 

of the public meetings, Council directed Administration not to proceed with the Infrastructure      

Renewal Fee for unconnected lots. 

The 2025 budget included $51,350 in revenues within the water system and $44,800 in revenues 

within the wastewater system for the fee. The 2026 budget will not include an amount for           

unconnected lots and will need to be levied as additional revenue needs for 2026. 

2026 Rate Supported Budget Increase 

The chart below highlights the anticipated budget change for each of the water and wastewater 

rates. 

Figure 2 
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 WATER WASTEWATER 

Operating Increase/Decrease -.60%  2.95%  

Loss of Vacant Lot Charges Revenue 1.75%  1.80%  

Capital Needs 3.30%  1.70%  

Tax Rate Reliance Reduction  0.50%  0.50%  

NET INCREASE 4.95%  6.95%  


